

APL-2022-00078

To be argued by:
AMY MCCAMPBILL
30 minutes requested

**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW
YORK, INC.,

(Continued on the following page)

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Defendant-Respondent
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: 212-356-2317 or -2502
Fax: 212-356-1148
amccamph@law.nyc.gov

RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
AMY MCCAMPBILL
of Counsel

March 3, 2023

Continued list of Plaintiffs-Appellants:

SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK;
LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK;
CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK;
DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK;
PORT AUTHORITY POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION INC.; PORT
AUTHORITY DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION; PORT AUTHORITY
LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION; PORT AUTHORITY SERGEANTS
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION; SUPREME COURT OFFICERS ASSOCIATION;
NEW YORK STATE COURT OFFICERS ASSOCIATION; NEW YORK STATE
POLICE INVESTIGATORS ASSOCIATION, LOCAL NO. 4 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF POLICE ASSOCIATIONS, AFL-CIO; BRIDGE AND
TUNNEL OFFICERS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION; TRIBOROUGH BRIDGE AND
TUNNEL AUTHORITY SUPERIOR OFFICERS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION;
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY POLICE BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION; POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK STATE;
and NEW YORK CITY DETECTIVE INVESTIGATORS ASSOCIATION DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS' OFFICE.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The NYPD’s longstanding restrictions on the use of chokeholds and on sitting, kneeling, or standing on an arrestee’s chest or back	6
B. Section 10-181’s enactment to give teeth to pre-existing NYPD internal restrictions on these dangerous restraints.....	9
1. The first chokehold-ban proposal, following Eric Garner’s death.....	9
2. The revival of the chokehold ban, expanded to include a diaphragm-compression ban	11
3. NYPD training materials instructing officers how to avoid liability for unlawful restraints under city and state law	14
C. The proceedings below, concluding with the First Department’s unanimous decision upholding section 10-181.....	16
ARGUMENT	19
POINT I.....	20
THE LOCAL LAW’S DIAPHRAGM-COMPRESSION BAN IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
A. The diaphragm-compression ban defines the scope of liability with sufficient clarity.	22
1. Text establishes, and context confirms, what harmful conduct the ban prohibits.	23
2. Vagueness doctrine requires no greater clarity than the ban provides.	29
3. The ban appropriately limits liability and precludes arbitrary enforcement.	34
B. Plaintiffs’ arguments challenging the clear terms of the local law are unavailing.	40
1. Plaintiffs’ factual arguments are a matter for defending against a criminal prosecution if and when brought.	40
2. Plaintiffs’ other arguments fare no better.	49
POINT II.....	54
VAGUENESS IN THE DIAPHRAGM-COMPRESSION BAN WOULD NOT JUSTIFY STRIKING DOWN THE SEPARATE CHOKEHOLD BAN	54
POINT III	59
THE LOCAL LAW IS NOT PREEMPTED BY STATE LAW	59
A. Section 10-181 does not conflict with state law.	60

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. The State has not occupied the field of regulating police use of force during arrests.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albany Area Builders Ass'n v. Guilderland</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 372 (1989)	66-67
<i>People ex rel. Alpha Portland Cement Co. v. Knapp</i> , 230 N.Y. 48 (1920)	58
<i>Bohannon v. State</i> , 497 S.E.2d 552 (Ga. 1998)	44
<i>Buchholz v. Trump 767 Fifth Ave., LLC</i> , 4 A.D.3d 178 (1st Dep't 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 1 (2005)	51
<i>Burg v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 673 P.2d 732 (Cal. 1983)	28-29, 44
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	54
<i>Chwick v. Mulvey</i> , 81 A.D.3d 161 (2d Dep't 2010)	67
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Town of Red Hook</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 99 (1983)	66
<i>Cohen v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 395 (2003)	67
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	31, 32
<i>Copeland v. Vance</i> , 893 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2018)	20, 22, 53
<i>DJL Rest. Corp. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 91 (2001)	64, 65
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	41
<i>Foss v. Rochester</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 247 (1985)	33-34
<i>Friedman v. State</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 528 (1969)	25, 30
<i>Fuenning v. Superior Ct.</i> , 680 P.2d 121 (Az. 1983)	44
<i>Galapo v. City of N.Y.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 568 (2000)	50
<i>Garcia v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018)	60, 61, 64
<i>Gold v. Lomenzo</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 468 (1972)	30
<i>Goncalves v. Regent Int'l Hotels, Ltd.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 206 (1983)	51
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	23
<i>Henderson v. McMurray</i> , 987 F.3d 997 (11th Cir. 2021).....	43
<i>Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	22
<i>Indep. Ins. Agents & Brokers of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y.S. Dep't of Fin. Servs.</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 56 (2022)	20, 30
<i>Int'l Franchise Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 193 A.D.3d 545 (1st Dep't 2021).....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Interactive Media Ent. & Gaming Ass'n v. Att'y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 580 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 91 (1987)	60, 64, 65
<i>Kaur v. N.Y.S. Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 235 (2010)	30
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	42
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 211 (1987)	62
<i>N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp. v. Council of New York</i> , 303 A.D.2d 69 (1st Dep't 2003).....	61
<i>Order of Railway Conductors of America v. Swan</i> , 329 U.S. 520 (1947).....	51, 52
<i>People v. Berck</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 567 (1973)	32
<i>People v. Bright</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 376 (1988)	22, 39
<i>People v. Cook</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 100 (1974)	60, 61
<i>People v. Cruz</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 419 (1979)	35
<i>People v. Diack</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 674 (2015)	64
<i>People v. Dietze</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 47 (1989)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Finkelstein</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 342 (1961)	53
<i>People v. Foley</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 668 (2000)	30
<i>People v. Golb</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 455 (2014)	29, 31
<i>People v. Illardo</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 408 (1979)	41
<i>People v. Kozlow</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 554 (2007)	30, 32, 33
<i>People v. Munoz</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 51 (1961)	38, 39
<i>People v. N.Y. Trap Rock Corp.</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 371 (1992)	31
<i>People v. Ocasio</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 178 (2016)	24
<i>People v. On Sight Mobile Opticians</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 1107 (2014)	55, 56
<i>People v. Roberts</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 406 (2018)	27, 28
<i>People v. Steele</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 526 (1970)	37
<i>People v. Stephens</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 307 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Stuart</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 412 (2003)	20, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Viviani</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 564 (2021)	55, 58
<i>Sereika v. State</i> , 955 P.2d 175 (Nev. 1998)	44
<i>Sunrise Check Cashing & Payroll Servs., Inc. v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 91 A.D.3d 126 (2d Dep't 2011)	61
<i>Telaro v. Telaro</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 433 (1969)	58
<i>Town of Delaware v. Leifer</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 234 (2019)	23, 30
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011)	23, 26
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 998 F.3d 415 (9th Cir. 2021)	43
<i>United States v. Paull</i> , 551 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975)	34, 41
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	33, 41, 42, 49
<i>Weigel v. Broad</i> , 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Zakrzewska v. New Sch.</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 469 (2010)	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
CPLR 5601(b)(1)	19
Executive Law section 837-t	53, 62
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 1-105.....	55
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-181.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Const. art. IX, § 2(c)	59
Penal Law § 10.00(1)	37
Penal Law § 15.10	36
Penal Law § 35.00	37
Penal Law § 35.30	<i>passim</i>
Penal Law § 121.11	62
Penal Law § 121.13-a	<i>passim</i>
Public Service Law Article VIII	66
Other Authorities	
Jonathan Allen, <i>New York City Mayor Says He Would Veto Police Chokehold Ban</i> , Reuters, Jan. 14, 2015, available at https://perma.cc/822R-W4N9	10
Mike Baker et al., <i>Three Words, 70 Cases. The Tragic History of 'I Can't Breathe,'</i> N.Y. Times, June 29, 2020, available at https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/06/28/us/i-cant-breathe-police-arrest.html	8
“Compress,” <i>Merriam-Webster</i> , available at https://perma.cc/68TV-3PTQ (captured Feb. 12, 2022).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
“Diaphragm,” <i>Merrian-Webster</i> , available at https://perma.cc/7PJP-UJ6D (captured Feb. 12, 2022).....	24
“Diaphragm,” <i>Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary</i> (3d. ed. 1981).....	24
Ian Fisher, <i>Kelly Bans Choke Holds by Officers</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 24, 1993, available at https://www.nytimes.com/1993/11/24/nyregion/kelly-bans-choke-holds-by-officers.html	6
Governor’s Mem. of Approval, Assemb. B. 6144-B (June 12, 2020).....	38
N.Y. City Council – Action Details (June 18, 2020), Int. 0536-2018 Version B, available at https://on.nyc.gov/34HOULu	14
N.Y. City Council, Committee Report of the Governmental Affairs Division (June 29, 2015), available at https://perma.cc/F3CH-7E9A	10
N.Y. City Council, Committee Report of the Justice Division, Committee on Public Safety (June 9, 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/ycx2xzdv	11, 13
N.Y. City Council, Committee Report of the Justice Division, Committee on Public Safety (June 18, 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/ymxhe2vx	13
N.Y. City Council, Legislation, File #: Int. 0540-2014, available at https://perma.cc/KQF8-HGPX (captured Feb. 12, 2022).....	9, 10
N.Y. City Council, File #: Int. 0536-2018, available at https://perma.cc/D35D-3ED7 (captured Feb. 12, 2022).....	11, 12, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
N.Y. City Council, Minutes of the Stated Meeting of Thursday, June 18, 2020, <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/2p8at5m7	11
N.Y. City Council, Transcript of the Minutes of the Committee on Public Safety (June 29, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/FJH8-SSMH	10
N.Y. City Council, Transcript of the Minutes of the Committee on Public Safety (June 9, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/47cyuhrf	12, 57
N.Y. City Council, Transcript of the Minutes of the Stated Meeting (June 18, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/2rm4bt9z	14
NYPD Patrol Guide (Jan. 1, 2000), § 203-11, <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/JTU4-9W7B	6, 7
NYPD Patrol Guide (Aug. 1, 2013), § 203-11, <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/D69T-GUTK	6, 7
Rocco Parascandola and Thomas Tracy, <i>New NYPD Training Video Warns Cops Against Using Illegal Chokeholds or Kneeling on Neck and Back</i> , N.Y. Daily News, July 3, 2020, <i>available at</i> https://www.nydailynews.com/new-york/nyc-crime/ny-nypd-puts-out-new-training-video-on-how-to-subdue-suspects-20200703-khcztr23sfb37b2r33uhqljivi-story.html	15
“Preventing In-Custody Deaths” (Sept. 9, 1994), <i>available at The Evolution of William Bratton, in 5 Videos</i> , N.Y. Times, July 25, 2016, <i>at</i> https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2016/07/24/nyregion/bratton-nypd-videos.html	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Proposed Int. 536-A – 6/4/2020, <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/5dbvn4es	11
Proposed Int. 536-B – 6/16/20, <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/ytn9zbn3	13
